
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr David Evans (Chair)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Mel Buckley, David Coggins Cogan, Chris Dolphin, 
Ray Hughes, Richard Lloyd, Vicky Perfect, Mike Peers, Dan Rose, 
David Richardson and Roy Wakelam

10 July 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 16TH JULY, 2024 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Delyn Committee 
Room, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (ENV) (Pages 
5 - 14)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

4 ENFORCEMENT OF CLOSURE NOTICES AND CLOSURE ORDERS 
UNDER THE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 
2014 (Pages 15 - 18)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Public Health and Public Protection

Purpose: To give the Council the powers to issue Closure Notices and 
Orders under The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014

5 UPDATE ON THE WORKS OF THE ENFORCEMENT SERVICE (Pages 19 - 
26)
Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Transportation

Purpose: To provide Scrutiny with an update on the work of the 
Enforcement Service

6 OPEN ACCESS AGREEMENT WITH FRESHWAVE (Pages 27 - 32)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change and Economy

Purpose: To seek approval to sign a non-exclusive Open Access 
Agreement with Freshwave Facilities Limited



3

7 INVESTMENT ZONE FOR FLINTSHIRE AND WREXHAM (Pages 33 - 46)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change and Economy

Purpose: To update Members on the development of the Flintshire and 
Wrexham Investment Zone to date and seek approval for the 
next steps needed to take the programme through the joint UK 
/ WG Gateway process.

8 THE COUNCIL’S TRANSITION TO A RESTRICTED CAPACITY RESIDUAL 
WASTE COLLECTION MODEL (Pages 47 - 92)
Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Transportation

Purpose: To update Scrutiny on the outcome of the waste and recycling 
modelling work undertaken by WRAP Cymru with the purpose 
of maximising recycling performance.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 16th July, 2024

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Environment 
& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government g
[...]
                              
APPENDIX 1

1

Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2023/24

 
Date of 
Meeting

Subject Purpose of Report/Presentation Scrutiny Focus Responsible/Contact 
Officer

Submission 
Deadline 

10 Sept  24
10.00 am

Annual Performance 
Report 2023/24 to 
incorporate the Council 
Plan End of Year 
Performance Report 
2023/24

North Wales Economic 
Ambition Report

Review of reduced 
opening hours at 
Household Recycling 
Centres

To review the levels of progress in the 
achievement of activities and 
performance levels identified in the 
Council Plan and to consider the Annual 
Performance Report.

To consider the progress report.

As requested at June meeting. 

Assurance

Assurance

Post-decision

Facilitator

Chief Officer – Planning, 
Environment & 
Economy

Chief Officer – 
Streetscene & 
Transportation 

8 Oct 24
10.00 am

Review of Highways 
Asset Management Plan 
and Highway and Car 
Park Inspection Policy 

Update on Local Bus 
Services in Flintshire 

To provide Scrutiny with an update on the 
refreshed Highway Asset Management 
Plan (HAMP) and reviewed Highway and 
Car Park Inspection Policy

To receive an update

Information

Assurance 

Chief Officer -
Streetscene & 
Transportation 

Chief Officer – 
Streetscene & 
Transportation

P
age 9



ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                            
APPENDIX 1

2

 
Date of 
Meeting

Subject Purpose of Report/Presentation Scrutiny Focus Responsible/Contact 
Officer

Submission 
Deadline 

Revised Waste 
Collections and HRC 
Charges 

Winter Maintenance 
Update

20 mph Speed Limit 
Update

To consider the proposals 

To receive an update 

To receive an update

Pre-decision

Assurance 

Information

Chief Officer – 
Streetscene & 
Transportation

Chief Officer – 
Streetscene and 
Transportation

Chief Officer – 
Streetscene and 
Transporation

12 Nov 24
10.00 am

Conversion of the FCC 
fl
[...]
hom Status

11 June 2024 It was queried (from the 
minutes) whether 
anything had been done 
in relation to comments 
about improving 
consultation with local 
Ward Member(s) 
regarding the siting of 
recycling waste collection 
points in local 
communities.

Steve Goodrum 
agreed to make 
enquiries with 
Ruth Tulley

Steve 
Goodrum 

Ongoing

11 June 2024
Cllr Mike Peers 
requested an item be 
included to review the 
reduced opening times of 
Household Recycling 
Centres 

To be added to the 
Forward Work 
Programme

Facilitator Completed 

11 June 2024 Streetscene Standards 
Task & Finish Group – 
change of membership

Further meetings 
required and 
confirmation of 
Membership

Chris 
Goddard/
Facilitator

Ongoing

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting Tuesday 16th July 2024

Report Subject Enforcement of Closure Notices and Closure Orders 
under The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Planning, Public Health and Public 
Protection 

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Economy and Environment)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of the report is to endorse the authority for the Chief Officer for 
Planning, Environment and Economy to be delegated to exercise the Council’s 
powers in relation to Closure Notices and Orders, under the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014.

A Closure Notice can be issued for up to 48 hours if the Council or Police are 
satisfied on reasonable grounds:

 that the use of a particular premises has resulted, or (if the notice is not 
issued) is likely soon to result in nuisance to members of the public; or

 that there has been, or (if the notice is not issued) is likely soon to be, disorder 
near those premises associated with the use of those premises and that the 
notice is necessary to prevent the nuisance or disorder from continuing, 
recurring or occurring.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To endorse the recommendation that the Chief Officer for Planning, 
Environment and Economy, on behalf of Flintshire County Council, be given 
delegated authority to issue Closure Notices under section 76 of The Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and authorise officers to 
enforce these powers in accordance with the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE BACKGROUND TO THE PROPOSALS

1.01 The Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into effect on 
the 20th October 2014. It proposed several reforms to the existing legislation 
that sought to put the victim at the heart of the response to anti-social 
behaviour, by providing professionals and organisations with greater 
flexibility to deal with any given situation.

1.02 In March 2015 Cabinet supported recommendations that the then Chief 
Officer for Planning and Environment and the Chief Officer for Community 
and Enterprise be given delegated authority to authorise officers to serve 
Community Protection Notices and, Fixed Penalty Notices in the event of a 
breach, in accordance with the Act 2014. Furthermore, it supported the 
recommendation that the Chief Officer for Planning and Environment be 
given delegated authority to designate and approve Public Space Protection 
Orders on behalf of Flintshire County Council and authorise officers to 
enforce, identified prohibited activities in areas designated by such Orders, 
in accordance with the Act.

1.03 Part 4 of the Act includes powers for Local Authorities and Police to issue 
Closure Notices and apply for Closure Orders on premises that are 
deemed to be causing nuisance and or disorder.

1.04 To date no delegated powers have been given to any officers in relation to 
Closure Notices.

1.05 A Closure Notice can be issued for up to 48 hours if the Council or Police 
Officer (of at least the rank of Inspector) is satisfied on reasonable 

[...]
ntal Enforcement 
Team for assurance purposes.  

The intention of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview of the 
performance of each area of enforcement activity along with the number of related 
incidents reported, details of how engagement and educational work is being carried 
out, as well as outlining plans for the introduction of new powers through Community 
Protection Notices and Community Protection Warnings, and the challenges and 
barriers faced by the Service during the last twelve months.  

The report details the activities of the team and the various recorded data, which has 
been captured for each element of the service for the period from 1st April 2023 to 31st 
March 2024.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee notes the 
actions of the Civil Parking and Environmental Enforcement team along with the 
performance data for these activities over a twelve-month period.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND TO CIVIL PARKING AND ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME 
ENFORCEMENT 

1.01 Civil parking and environmental crime enforcement activities are carried out by 
the Civil Parking and Environmental Enforcement team based at the Alltami 
depot.  The team comprises nine full time positions (FTEs) and a working 
supervisor. The team is multifunctional, covering the enforcement of on-street 
and off-street parking contraventions, environmental crimes (littering; dog 
fouling; control of dog’s in public spaces, Public Space Protection Orders, fly 
tipping; side waste; household duty of care) and any educational related 
campaigns on such matters.  The team members are contracted to work 37 
hours per week over 7 days between the hours of 7am and 7pm.   

The team’s primary focus is on engagement and education of the public, 
ensuring that, when out on patrol, the residents of Flintshire are understanding 
of the law and their own personal responsibilities.  Where residents then choose 
to dis
[...]
f the County.

UK Government is encouraging local government to use Open Access 
Agreements to make it easier for the Mobile Network Operators to invest in 
improved connectivity through the use of the Council’s Street furniture assets.

This report proposes the development of Open Access Agreements in Flintshire 
with the first one to be signed with Freshwave Facilities Limited and others to 
follow.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members support the proposed development of Open Access 
Agreements as a tool to improve digital connectivity in Flintshire.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Explaining the Open Access Agreement

Background

1.01 The Council Plan and Digital Strategy highlight the importance of 
improving digital connectivity in Flintshire for residents and businesses. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Connectivity has grown in importance over recent years to enable social 
interaction, access to information and services, education and 
employment whether from home or in other locations.

1.02 Although fixed broadband speeds have improved dramatically in Flintshire 
in recent years, mobile connectivity is of variable quality with only 22% of 
properties having 5G coverage from at least one operator (outdoor) 
compared to 74% for Wales and 85% for the UK as a whole (Source: 
Ofcom Connected Nations 2024).

1.03 Although it is not the local authority’s responsibility to directly improve the 
private mobile network, the UK Government is keen to see local 
authorities playing a role. There are technical solutions that can improve 
mobile phone signal strength and this report includes a proposal for a 
means of support that can be provided through the Council to enable the 
Mobile Network Operators to maximise their response to rectifying issues 
in Flintshire.

Improving mobile phone coverage and capacity

1.04 Mobile Network Operators are increasingly investing in small cell 
infrastructure to fill the gaps in their networks. Macro cells use large phone 
masts and cover large geog
[...]
 to enable the sector to thrive, expand, increase skills and wages 
and increase their contribution to the economy of the region.

This report provides a summary of the Investment Zone programme and the 
progress made to date on its development in Flintshire and Wrexham. Whilst the 
announcement of a General Election has created a degree of uncertainty to the 
process, development work on the Investment Zone has continued in readiness for 
further discussion with the two governments post-election.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members recognise the progress of work on the Investment Zone and 
supports the Council to work with Wrexham County Borough Council and 
the Corporate Joint Committee to work at risk through the required 
Gateways outlined over the next six months, to secure the funding of 
£160m over the next 10 years.

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Explaining the Investment Zone

1.01 The approach to developing Investment Zones in Wales has been co-
produced by the UK Government and the Welsh Government, as set out in 
the Investment Zone Policy Prospectus, which was published in March 
2023. 

1.02 Investment Zones are intended to “boost productivity” and “increase 
innovation” through interventions that grow “knowledge-intensive clusters” 
that are underpinned and leveraged by research activity. Investment 
Zones are targeted at areas with a significant cluster of employment and 
research capability in one of the priority sectors, advanced manufacturing 
in the case of Flintshire and Wrexham.

1.03 The UK Government announced two Investment Zones for Wales in the 
Spring Budget of 2023. The Autumn Statement in November 2023, 
subsequently confirmed that Flintshire and Wrexham would join the Cardiff 
City Region as the second Investment Zone. This followed a period of 
significant work, which was driven by local business leaders, to highlight 
how the potential of the functional economic area of Flintshire and 
Wrexham, aligned with the assessme
[...]
o of the 
Strategy and recognised as an effective method of reducing residual waste and 
maximising recycling collected. 

To support with this, the Council engaged with WRAP Cymru, Local Partnerships and their 
consultants, WPS and CRS, to undertake a modelling exercise to simulate different 
residual waste collection methods for the purpose of identifying the optimum model for:

1. maximising recycling potential and improving performance.
2. reducing our impact on the environment by reducing greenhouse gas emissions 
3. reducing operational costs

That exercise has now drawn to a close and consideration must now be given to the 
outcome of the modelling work and the most effective collection model to be utilised.  The 
purpose of this report is to outline the modelling work undertaken and present the 
proposed collection model to be adopted by the Council in order to achieve the statutory 
target of 70%.

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny acknowledges and supports the outcomes of the modelling work 
undertaken on restricting the capacity of residual waste collections.

2 That Scrutiny supports a transition to the most effective service delivery model of 
retaining a comprehensive weekly recycling collection service and reducing residual 
waste collections to once every four weeks while retaining the 180L black wheeled 
bin to realise maximum recycling performance increase, greenhouse gas emission 
reduction and cost reduction.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Outcome of Recycling and Waste Modelling Exercise

1.01 Background and Context
The recycling rate in Flintshire of 62.77% (2023/24) was again below the level 
required to achieve the target of 64% (previous target) and well below the level 
required to achieve the current target of 70%. 

The table below shows Flintshire’s performance over the last four years, where we 
have continually missed the target, year after year.
Year Target Actual Performance
2020/21 64% 63.98%
2021/22 64% 60.08%
2022/
[...]
t. 

The standard WARM conversion factors allow greenhouse gas emissions (in tonnes 
CO2e) relative to landfill, to be calculated based on the mass of materials collected 
for each part of the service modelled. From the KAT modelling, the mass of each 
material stream collected for each service configuration was determined, and was 
used in conjunction with the relevant WARM factors to calculate greenhouse gas 
emissions for each option modelled.

With landfill disposal largely replaced by treatment of material via Energy from Waste 
(EfW) in Wales, the factors were modified to express greenhouse gas emissions 
relative to EfW.

In addition, we were keen to understand the contribution made by their collection 
fleet to overall emissions. The published Carbon WARM factors include an element 
of emissions attributed to the collection of material from the kerbside.   However, the 
KAT modelling and our own data provide a more accurate measure of actual fuel 
usage.

The Carbon WARM factors were therefore modified to remove the collection 
emissions element, with the fuel data produced by KAT used to calculate the 
collections emissions instead.  UK government (BEIS) emission factors for road fuel 
were used for the calculation.

Page 92


	Agenda
	3 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking (Env)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking (Env)
	Enc. 2 for Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking (Env)

	4 Enforcement of Closure Notices and Closure Orders under The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014
	5 Update on the Works of the Enforcement Service
	6 Open Access Agreement with Freshwave
	7 Investment Zone for Flintshire and Wrexham
	Enc. 1 for Investment Zone for Flintshire and Wrexham

	8 The Council’s Transition to a Restricted Capacity Residual Waste Collection Model
	Enc. 1 for The Council’s Transition to a Restricted Capacity Residual Waste Collection Model
	Enc. 2 for The Council’s Transition to a Restricted Capacity Residual Waste

Minutes of the meeting

10.

11.

ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 JULY 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Hybrid Meeting on Tuesday, 16th
July, 2024

PRESENT: Councillor David Evans (Chair)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Mel Buckley, David Coggins Cogan, Chris Dolphin,
Richard Lloyd, Vicky Perfect, Mike Peers, David Richardson and Roy Wakelam

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor Sam Swash for Councillor Dan Rose

CONTRIBUTORS:

Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Streetscene
and Transportation); Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Planning,
Public Health and Public Protection); Councillor Dave Healey (Cabinet Member
for Climate Change and Economy); Councillor Paul Johnson (Cabinet Member
for Finance and Social Value); Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Planning,
Environment & Economy); Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation);
Regulatory Services Manager; Operations Manager, Streetscene Service
Manager, Service Manager - Enterprise and Regeneration; Community Business
Protection Manager; Trading Standards Investigations and Community Safety
Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services
Officers

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

(link to recording)

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work
Programme consideration and gave an update on progress with actions from
previous meetings.

It was requested that an item on the Synthite fire be added to the Forward
Work Programme “The Facilitator explained that Emergency Planning matters
were within the terms of reference of Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny
Committee. She agreed to ask the Democratic Services Manager if the item
could be considered by that Committee and if so, members of the Environment
and Economy Committee could be invited to attend the meeting”.

It was requested that meetings of the Streetscene Task & Finish Group be
progressed. The Streetscene Service Manager agreed to monitor.


https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28093&mg_m_id=5821&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82327/Forward%20Work%20Programme%20and%20Action%20Tracking%20Env.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82327/Forward%20Work%20Programme%20and%20Action%20Tracking%20Env.pdf?LLL=0

12.

13.

RESOLVED:
(@) That the Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding
actions

ENFORCEMENT OF CLOSURE NOTICES AND CLOSURE ORDERS UNDER
THE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014
(link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) introduced the
report. The purpose of the report was to endorse the authority for the Chief
Officer for Planning, Environment and Economy to be delegated to exercise the
Council’'s powers in relation to Closure Notices and Orders, under the Anti-Social
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.

The Community and Business Protection Manager and Trading Standards
Investigations & Community Safety Manager reported on the key points as
detailed in the report.

The following question was raised: Are playgrounds, mobile shops, and
market stalls included? The Trading Standards Investigations & Community
Safety Manager agreed to look into this and advise the Committee.

The recommendation in the report was carried.

Councillor David Coggins Cogan asked that his vote against the
recommendation be recorded.

RESOLVED:

That the Chief Officer for Planning, Environment and Economy, on behalf of
Flintshire County Council, be given delegated authority to issue Closure Notices
under section 76 of The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and
authorise officers to enforce these powers in accordance with the Anti-social
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.

UPDATE ON THE WORKS OF THE ENFORCEMENT SERVICE (link to
recording)

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) presented a report
to provide an update on the work of the Enforcement Service. The Regulatory
Services Manager reported on the key points as detailed in the report.

During consideration of the item the following actions arose:


https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29530&mg_m_id=5821&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82318/Enforcement%20of%20Closure%20Notices%20and%20Closure%20Orders%20under%20The%20Anti-Social%20Behaviour%20Crime%20and%20Policin.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29671&mg_m_id=5821&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29671&mg_m_id=5821&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82319/Update%20on%20the%20Works%20of%20the%20Enforcement%20Service.pdf?LLL=0

14.

e Councillor Richard Lloyd requested that better signage/enforcement be
provided to stop vehicles being parked on street pavements

e Councillor Mike Peers referred to section 1.07 of the report and asked if
data could be provided on the illegal burning of waste. He also requested
information on the performance data charts and asked how many cases
were open and the progress being made. The Chief Officer said that the
information could be provided as part of an annual report on environmental
crime enforcement data

e Discussion took place around the 5-minute grace period parking outside
schools and it was said that this matter was being considered by the
School Parking Task and Finish Group. It was requested that confirmation
be sought that this was correct and if so that members of the Environment
& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee receive an update on
progress.

e The Regulatory Services Manager agreed to provide data on vacancies
and sickness absence for the Enforcement Team to a future meeting of
the Committee

e The Regulatory Services Manager agreed to provide an overview of data
on the frequency/number of school visits to a future meeting of the
Committee

e Councillor Bill Crease requested that HMO landlords to be encouraged to
work with the Council to make arrangements to dispose of items to avoid
the possibility of fly-tipping — The Chief Officer advised that an update
report on trade waste would be submitted to the Committee in October and
said that the suggestion could be considered as part of the item.

Councillor Mike Peers proposed that the word “performance” be removed
from the recommendation in the report. The Chief Officer agreed that in future,
as part of an annual report, data on “open” cases, progress to date, and officer
time, would be provided. The amendment to the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED

That the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee notes the
actions of the Civil Parking and Environmental Enforcement team along with the
data for these activities over a twelve-month period.

OPEN ACCESS AGREEMENT WITH FRESHWAVE (link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Planning, Economy and Environment) introduced the
report to seek approval to sign a non-exclusive Open Access Agreement with
Freshwave Facilities Limited

The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager provided background
information and reported on the key considerations as detailed in the report.

The recommendation in the report was carried.


https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29528&mg_m_id=5821&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s500003143/Open%20Access%20Agreement%20with%20Freshwave.pdf?LLL=0

15.

16.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed development of Open Access Agreements as a tool to
improve digital connectivity in Flintshire be supported.

INVESTMENT ZONE FOR FLINTSHIRE AND WREXHAM (link to recording)

The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager introduced the report to update
Members on the development of the Flintshire and Wrexham Investment Zone to
date and seek approval for the next steps to take the programme through the
joint UK/ WG Gateway process. He provided background information and
advised that the report provided a summary of the Investment Zone programme
and the progress made to date on its development in Flintshire and Wrexham.
Whilst the announcement of a General Election created a degree of uncertainty
to the process, development work on the Investment Zone has continued in
readiness for further discussion with the two governments post-election.

The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager reported on the key points as
detailed in the report and the Gateway 1 submission document.

Councillor David Coggins-Cogan referred to the tax incentives/grants
available to attract businesses to operate in the Investment Zone and asked that
the tax arrangements of large multi-national companies be taken into
consideration.

RESOLVED:

That Members recognise the progress of work on the Investment Zone and
supports the Council to work with Wrexham County Borough Council and
the Corporate Joint Committee to work at risk through the required
Gateways outlined over the next six months, to secure the funding of
£160m over the next 10 years.

THE COUNCIL’S TRANSITION TO A RESTRICTED CAPACITY RESIDUAL
WASTE COLLECTION MODEL (link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced the report
to update Scrutiny on the outcome of the waste and recycling modelling work
undertaken by the consultants appointed by WRAP Cymru with the purpose of
maximising recycling performance, following the adoption of the Resource and
Waste Strategy in March 2024.

The Regulatory Service Manager reported on the key points as detailed in
the report.

Councillor David Richardson raised a concern around the use of the
phrase “lack of appetite” in Section 3.05 of the report as he felt this could be
interpreted to mean all Flintshire residents. It was agreed that the wording in the
report would be amended prior to the report going to Cabinet.

Councillor Allan Marshall requested that copies of the compositional
analysis reports undertaken by Welsh Government agencies and the Council be


https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29764&mg_m_id=5821&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82336/Investment%20Zone%20for%20Flintshire%20and%20Wrexham.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29688&mg_m_id=5821&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82338/The%20Councils%20Transition%20to%20a%20Restricted%20Capacity%20Residual%20Waste%20Collection%20Model.pdf?LLL=0

17.

sent to all Members for information. The Regulatory Services Manager advised
that the data for the analysis was compiled by WRAP Cymru and a request
submitted to confirm that the information could be released. The Chief Officer
suggested that a meeting could be arranged to enable Officers to explain how the
data was configured to Members.

Councillor David Coggins-Cogan proposed that the recommendations in
the report be amended as follows:

That Scrutiny notes the outcomes of the modelling work undertaken on
restricting the capacity of residual waste collections.

That Scrutiny does not support a transition to the most effective service
delivery model of retaining a comprehensive weekly recycling collection service
and reducing residual waste collections to once every four weeks while retaining
the 180L black wheeled bin to realise maximum recycling performance increase,
greenhouse gas emission reduction and cost reduction.

A recorded vote was requested. When put to the vote the amendments
were carried.

RESOLVED:

(@) That Scrutiny notes the outcomes of the modelling work undertaken on
restricting the capacity of residual waste collections.

(b)  That Scrutiny does not support a transition to the most effective service
delivery model of retaining a comprehensive weekly recycling collection
service and reducing residual waste collections to once every four weeks
while retaining the 180L black wheeled bin to realise maximum recycling
performance increase, greenhouse gas emission reduction and cost
reduction.

ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 2.32 p.m.)

Chairman



